

# FOI\_0346\_22/22 – FOI request concerning – Sexual Orientation

## 1. Have the Trust Implemented the Sexual Orientation Information standard? If no does the Trust monitor patients' sexual orientation?

In the process of implementing the Sexual Orientation Monitoring standard, but this work is currently on hold due to Covid-19.

#### 2. Can you analyse the following by sexual orientation:

#### a) Patient/service user Complaints

The information being requested is not a mandated field in the reporting of this activity and therefore a complete centrally record is not held by the Trust. In order to provide this information, we would need to do a cross match against the reporting information and the individuals medical records. As a result of this, this part of your FOI Request is being exempt under S12 of the FOI Act 2000 and therefore we are unable to provide this information.

#### b) Patient safety incidents

The information being requested is not a mandated field in the reporting of this activity and therefore a complete centrally record is not held by the Trust. In order to provide this information, we would need to do a cross match against the reporting information and the individuals medical records. As a result of this, this part of your FOI Request is being exempt under S12 of the FOI Act 2000 and therefore we are unable to provide this information.

#### c) In hospital Mortality crude rate

The information being requested is not a mandated field in the reporting of this activity and therefore a complete centrally record is not held by the Trust. In order to provide this information, we would need to do a cross match against the reporting information and the individuals medical records. As a result of this, this part of your FOI Request is being exempt under S12 of the FOI Act 2000 and therefore we are unable to provide this information.

#### d) Readmission rates

The information being requested is not a mandated field in the reporting of this activity and therefore a complete centrally record is not held by the Trust. In order to provide this information, we would need to do a cross match against the reporting information and the individuals medical records. As a result of this, this part of your FOI Request is being exempt under S12 of the FOI Act 2000 and therefore we are unable to provide this information.

#### e) Hospital acquired Infections

The information being requested is not a mandated field in the reporting of this activity and therefore a complete centrally record is not held by the Trust. In order to provide this information, we would need to do a cross match against the reporting information and the individuals medical records. As a result of this, this part of your FOI Request is being exempt under S12 of the FOI Act 2000 and therefore we are unable to provide this information.

### 3. Is the Trust part of the NHS rainbow badge scheme?

Yes

4. Did the Trust Board and or Executive Committee discuss the 2019 report 'Health and Social Care and LGBT Communities' published 16th October 2019? If yes, please provide the minutes.

No mention of this in Board minutes from April 2019 – March 2020.